
60 STAT.] 79TH CONG., 2D SESS.-CHS. 142,143-APR. 19, 1946

"ADMINISTRATION

"SEC . 403. The Secretaries of War and Navy shall be responsible
for the administration of this Act with respect to members of the armed
forces and civilians outside the United States officially attached to and
serving with the armed forces ; but the Secretary of the Treasury shall
be responsible for the administration of this Act with respect to mem-
bers of the Coast Guard who are operating under the Treasury Depart-
ment and civilians outside the United States officially attached to and
serving with the Coast Guard . The Administrator of the War Ship-
ping Administration shall be responsible for the administration of this
Act with respect to members of the merchant marine of the United
States. Any of the officers specified above may delegate to one or more
of the others, with his or their consent, any of his functions under this
Act.

"SEPARABILITY
"SEC. 404. If any provision of this Act or the application of such

provision to any person or circumstance shall be held invalid, the
validity of the remainder of the Act and the applicability of such pro-
vision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

"ACT TO BE CONSTRUED LIBERALLY

"SEC. 405. The provisions of this Act shall be construed liberally in
order to effectuate its purposes ."
Approved April 19, 1946 .

[CHAPTER 1431
JOINT RESOLUTION

	

April 19, 1946
Making additional appropriations for the fiscal year 1946 to pay increased corn-

	

[H . 1 . Res . 342]
pensation authorized by law to officers and employees of sundry Federal and

	

[Public Law 3491
other agencies.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That the following sums
are hereby appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not
otherwise appropriated, namely

INCREASED PAY COSTS

For additional amounts for appropriations for the fiscal year 1946,
to meet increased pay costs authorized by the Acts of June 30, 1945
(Public Law 106), July 6, 1945 (Public Law 134), July 14, 1945
(Public Law 151), and July 21, 1945 (Public Law 158), and other
legislation enacted during or applicable to said fiscal year authoriz-
ing increases in pay of Government officers and employees, as follows

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
For-

"Salaries, officers and employees, Senate", $490,0005
"Salaries and expenses, Joint Committee on Printing, Senate",

$1,150 ;
"Salaries and expenses, Legislative Counsel, Senate", $12,000 ;
"Contingent expenses, Senate, reporting debates and proceed-

ings of the Senate", $10,000 ;
"Contingent expenses, Senate, services in cleaning, repairing,

and varnishing furniture", $385 ;
"Contingent expenses, Senate, salaries and expenses, Joint

Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation, Senate", $7,000 ;

103

Additional appro-
priations for increased
pay costs, fiscal year
1946.

59 Stat. 295, 435, 470,
488.
5 U . S. C ., Supp. V,

° 901 note ; 39 U . S . C .,
Supp. V, °° 851-876.

Post, pp . 203, 216 et
seg ., 417.

59 Stat. 238:



104

59 Stat . i96;

PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 143-APR. 19, 1946

	

[60 STAT.

"Salaries, officers and employees, House of Representatives",
$335,000 ;
"Clerk hire, Members and Delegates, House of Representa-

tives", $925,000 ;
"Salaries and expenses, Legislative Counsel, House of Repre-

sentatives", $5,000 ;
"Salary and expenses, Joint Committee on Printing, House of

Representatives", $1,150 ;
"Contingent expenses, House of Representatives, folding docu-

ments", $10,000 ;
"Contingent expenses, House of Representatives, furniture and

repairs", $9,500 ;
"Contingent expenses, House of Representatives, miscellaneous

items", $2,500 ;
"Contingent expenses, House of Representatives, Joint Com-

mittee on Internal Revenue Taxation", $7,000 ;
"Contingent expenses, House of Representatives, Speaker's

automobile", $675 ;
"Contingent expenses, House of Representatives, payment for

certain services", $1,200 ;
"Contingent expenses, House of Representatives, attending

physician", $385 ;
"Contingent expenses, House of Representatives, Revision of

the Laws", $1,000 ;
"Contingent expenses, House of Representatives, preparation

of a New Edition United States Code (no year)", $5,000 ;
Architect of the Capitol

Office of the Architect of the Capitol : "Salaries", $19,000 ;
Capitol Buildings and Grounds

"Capitol Buildings", $91,000 ;
"Capitol grounds", $32,300 ;
"Senate Office Building", $97,000 ;
"House Office Buildings", $129,500 ;
"Capitol power plant', $85,000 ;

Library of Congress
Copyright Office : "Salaries", $50,900 ;
Legislative Reference Service : "Salaries", $35,734 ;
Index to State legislation : "Salaries and expenses", $6,242 ;
Union catalogs : "Salaries and expenses", $8,566 ;
"Motion-picture project", $696 ;
Library Buildings : "Salaries", $88,326 ;

Total, Legislative Branch, $2,468,209 .

THE JUDICIARY
For-
United States Supreme Court

"Salaries", $70,000 ;
"Structural and mechanical care of the building and grounds",
$29,300 ;

Court of Customs and Patent Appeals : "Salaries", $10,850 ;
United States Customs Court : "Salaries", $24,000 ;
Miscellaneous items of expense

"Salaries of clerks of courts", $675,000 ;
"Probation system, United States courts", $225,000 ;
"Salaries of criers", $62,000 ;
"Fees of commissioners", $110,000 ;
"Miscellaneous salaries", $85,000 ;

Administrative Office of the United States Courts : "Salaries",
$30,000 ;

Total, The Judiciary, $1,321,150.



60 STAT .]

	

79TH LONG., 2D SESS.-CH. 143-APR. 19, 1946

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

	

59 Stat. 106.
For-

The White House Office : "Salaries and expenses", $30,000 ;
Bureau of the Budget : "Salaries and expenses", $280,000 ;
Office for Emergency Management

"Office of Alien Property Custodian" . (The amount, $332,900,
which may be used for general administration expenses by
other agencies on a reimbursable basis .)

Total, Executive Office of the President, $340,000.

INDEPENDENT OFFICES

	

59 Stat. 107 .
For-

Civil Service Commission : "Salaries and expenses", $1,300,000 ;
Employees' Compensation Commission : "Salaries and expenses",

$140,000 ;
Federal Communications Commission

"Salaries and expenses", $363,000 ;
"Salaries and expenses, national defense", $194,000 ;

"Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation" : (The amount which
may be used for administrative expenses is increased by
$417,000 .)

Federal Power Commission
"Salaries and expenses", $287,300 ;
"Flood control surveys", $17,700 ;

Federal Trade Commission : "Salaries and expenses", $232,000 ;
General Accounting Office : "Salaries", $4,813,000 ;
Interstate Commerce Commission

"General administrative expenses", $380,000 ;
"Safety of employees", $42,000 ;
"Signal safety systems", $9,800 ;
"Locomotive inspection", $43,600 ;
"Valuation of property of carriers", $56,000 ;
"Motor transport regulation", $341,000 ;
"Salaries and expenses, emergency", $24,000 ;

"National Capital Housing Authority", $1,850 ;
National Labor Relations Board :

"Salaries", $348,000 ;
"Salaries and expenses (national defense) ", $57,600 ;

National Mediation Board
"Salaries and expenses", $19,600 ;
National Railroad Adjustment Board : "Salaries and ex-

penses", $23,850 ;
Securities and Exchange Commission : "Salaries and expenses",

$385,000 ;
Tariff Commission : "Salaries and expenses", $120,200 ;
"The Tax Court of the United States", $48,800 ;
Veterans' Administration : "Administration, medical, hospital, and

domiciliary services", $54,168,000 ;
Total, Independent Offices, $63,416,300 .

FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY
For-

"Columbia Institution for the Deaf", $13,000 ;
Food and Drug Administration

"Enforcement operations", $433,000 ;
"General administration", $16,900 ;

Freedmen's Hospital : "Salaries and expenses", $253,300 ;
Howard University : "Salaries", $13,500 ;

59 Stat. 365 .

1 05



106 PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 143-APR. 19, 1946

	

[60 STAT.

Office of Education
"Library service", $3,700 ;
"Services for the blind", $980 ;
"Salaries", $61,440 ;
"Salaries and expenses" (vocational education), $53,300 ;

Public Health Service
"Industrial hygiene", $11,280 ;
"Foreign quarantne service", $232,700 ;
"Hospitals and medical care", $3,935,200 ;
"National Institute of Health", $228,000 ;
"National Cancer Institute, operating expenses", $58,700 ;
"Salaries and miscellaneous expenses", $160,000 ;

Saint Elizabeths Hospital : "Salaries and expenses", $663,700 ;
Social Security Board :

"Salaries, Bureau of Public Assistance", $130,000 ;
"Salaries, Bureau of Employment Security", $105,700 ;
"Salaries, Bureau of Old-Age and Survivors' Insurance",

$3,240,200 ;
"Salaries, offices of the Social Security Board", $525,200 ;

Office of Vocational Rehabilitation :
"For payments to States", $11,500 ;
"For general administrative expenses", $45,400 ;

Office of the Administrator
"Salaries, Office of the Administrator", $25,800 ;
"Community War Services", $62,900 ;
"Salaries, Division of Personnel Management", $17,000 ;
"Salaries, Division of Service Operations", $50,700 ;
"Salaries, Office of the General Counsel", $94,000 ;

Total, Federal Security Agency, $10,447,100 .

&9 Stat . 112

	

FEDERAL WORKS AGENCY
For-

Office of the Administrator : "Salaries and expenses", $35,530 ;
Public Buildings Administration

"General administrative expenses", $201,380 ;
"Salaries and expenses, public buildings and grounds in the

District of Columbia and adjacent area", $4,372,460 ;
"Salaries and expenses, public buildings and grounds outside

the District of Columbia", $1,547,130 ;
Total, Federal Works Agency, $6,156,500 .

69 Stat. 121 .

	

NATIONAL HOUSING AGENCY
For-

Office of the Administrator : "Salaries and expenses" : '(The amount
which may be used for administrative expenses is increased by
$52,900 .)

Federal Home Loan Bank Administration : "Salaries and expenses"
(The amount which may be used for administrative expenses is
increased by $126,000.)

Federal Housing Administration : "Salaries and expenses" : (The
amount which may be used for administrative expenses is
increased by $314,800 .)

Federal Public Housing Authority : "Salaries and expenses"
(The amount which may be used for administrative expenses is
increased by $290,200.)

69 Stat .136.

	

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
For-

Office of the Secretary : "Salaries and expenses", $204,000 ;
Office of the Solicitor : "Salaries and expenses", $242,000 ;



60 STAT.]

	

79TH OONG., 2n SESS.-CH. 143-APR. 19, 194E

Office of Information : "Salaries and expenses", $72,000 ;
Library, Department of Agriculture : "Salaries and expenses",

$84,000 ;
Bureau of Agricultural Economics

"Economic investigations", $310,000 ;
"Crop and livestock estimates", $217,000 ;

Office of Foreign Agricultural Relations : "Salaries and expenses",
$85,000 ;

Extension Service : "Administration and coordination of extension
work", $60,000 ;

Agricultural Research Administration
Office of Administrator : "Salaries and expenses", $40,000 ;
"Special research fund, Department of Agriculture", $120,000 ;
Office of Experiment Stations

"Administration of grants and coordination of research
with States,", $21,000 ;

"Federal Experiment Station, Puerto Rico", $9,000
Bureau of Animal Industry

"Animal husbandry", $95,000 ;
"Diseases of animals', $76,000 ;
"Eradicating tuberculosis and Bang's disease", $430,000 ;
"Inspection and quarantine", $140,000 ;
"Meat inspection", $1,590,000 ;
"Virus Serum Toxin Act" $40,000 ;
"Marketing agreements, hg cholera virus and serum" (in-

crease in sum made available from appropriation made by
section 12 (a) of the Agricultural Adjustment Act, approved
May 12, 1933, from "$31,940" to "$37,740") ;

Bureau of Dairy Industry : "Salaries and expenses", $99,800 ;
Bureau of Plant Industry, Soils, and Agricultural Engineering :

"Field crops", $240,000 ;
"Fruit, vegetable, and specialty crops", $205,000 ;
"Forest diseases", $31,500 ;
"Soils, fertilizers, and irrigation", $105,000 ;
"Agricultural engineering", $46,000 ;
"National Arboretum", $4,800 ;

Bureau of Agricultural and Industrial Chemistry
"Agricultural chemical investigations", $44,000 ;
"Naval-stores investigations", 17,500 ;
"Regional research laboratories", $500,000 ;

Bureau of Human Nutrition and Home Economics
"Salaries and expenses", $73,000 ;

"White pine blister rust control, Department of Agriculture",
$270,000,

Forest Service
Salaries and expenses

"General administrative expenses", $75,000 ;
"National forest protection and management", $2,550,000 ;
"Forest management", $116,900 ;
"Range investigations", $42,100 ;
"Forest products", $175,000 ;
"Forest resources investigations", $24,000 ;
"Forest-fire cooperation", $40,000 ;
"Farm and other private forestry cooperation", $36,000 ;
"Forest roads and trails", $480,000 ;

Commodity Credit Corporation : "Salaries and administrative
expenses" (increase in limitation for administrative expenses by
$743,000) ;

107

48 8tat. 38 .
7 U. 8 . C . ° 612 (a)



108

6o Stat. 6 .
12 U. S . 0 . °110201-

1020o; Supp. V, ° 1020k
note .

PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 143-APR. 19, 1946

	

[60 STAT.

Federal Crop Insurance Act : "Administrative and operating
expenses", $320,000 ;

Soil Conservation Service
"Soil conservation research", $164,000 ;
"Soil conservation operations", $4,575,000 ;
"Erosion control, Everglades region, Florida", $10,200 ;
"Land utilization and retirement of submarginal land",

$144,000 ;
Marketing Service

"Market news service", $142,000
"Market inspection of farm products", $68,000 ;
"Marketing farm products", $58,000 ;
"Tobacco Acts", $67,500 ;
"Perishable Agricultural Commodities, Produce Agency, and

Standard Container Acts", $24,500 ;
"Cotton Statistics, Classing, Standards, and Futures Acts",

$138 1000 ;
"United States Grain Standards Act", $127,000 ;
"United States Warehouse Act", $60,000 ;
"Federal Seed Act", $14,000 ;
"Packers and Stockyards Acts", $48,000 ;
"Naval Stores Act", $4,500 ;
"Insecticide Act", $27,700 ;
"Commodity Exchange Act", $41,500;
"Freight rates for farm products", $12,000 ;

"Loans, grants, and rural rehabilitation", $3,200,000 ;
Farm tenancy : "Salaries and expenses", $365,000 ;
"Water facilities, arid and semiarid areas", $25,000 ;
Rural Electrification Administration : "Salaries and expenses",

$490,000 ;
Farm Credit Administration

"Salaries and expenses", $66,800 ; and increase the funds made
available pursuant to Act of January . 29, 1937, from
"$3,845,209" to "$4,385,209" ;

Total, Department of Agriculture, $19,203,300 .

69 Stat. 187.

	

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
For-

Office of the Secretary : "Salaries and expenses", $98,000 ;
Bureau of the Census : "Compiling census reports, and so forth",

$735 2000 ;
Office of Administrator of Civil Aeronautics

"General administration, Office of the Administrator",
$370,000 ;

"Technical development", $42,000 ;
"Enforcement of safety regulations", $386,000 ;
"Airport Advisory Service", $33,000 ;
"Maintenance and operation of aircraft", $43,000 ;
"Maintenance and operation, Washington National Airport",

$107,000 ;
"Civil Aeronautics Board, salaries and expenses", $135,000 ;
Coast and Geodetic Survey

"Salaries and expenses, departmental", $169,000 ;
"Salaries and expenses, field", $258,000 ;

Bureau of Foreign and Domestic Commerce :
"Departmental salaries and expenses", $275,000 ;
"Field office service", $62,800 ;

Patent Office : "Salaries", $400,000 ;



60 STAT.]

	

79TH CONG., 2D SESS.-CH. 143-APR. 19, 1946

National Bureau of Standards
"Operation and administration", $75,000 ;
"Testing, inspection, and information service", $178,000 ;
"Research and development", $192,000 ;
"Standards for commerce", $30,000 ;

Total, Department of Commerce, $3,588,800.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
For-

Office of the Secretary
"Salaries", $195,000 ;
"Office of Solicitor", $29,900 ;
"Division of Territories and Island Possessions", $14,200 ;
Petroleum Conservation Division : "Salaries and expenses",

$12,600 ;
Division of Geography : "Salaries and expenses", $1,350 ;
"Soil and moisture conservation operations", $123,400 ;
"Commission of Fine Arts", $860 ;

Grazing Service
"Salaries and expenses", $142,000 ;
"Range improvements", $9,050 ;

General Land Office
"Salaries", $138,940 ;
"Surveying public lands", $50,000 ;
"Salaries and expenses, branch of field examination", $15,370 ;
"Salaries and expenses of land offices", $42,300 ;
"Forest management and protection, public domain, Alaska",

$19,660 ;
"Revested Oregon and California Railroad and reconveyed
Coos Bay Wagon Road grant lands, Oregon (reimburs-
able) ", $13,000 ;

"Range improvements on public lands outside of grazing dis-
tricts (receipt limitation) ", $2,000 ;

Bureau of Indian Affairs
Salaries and general expenses

"Departmental personal services", $115,200 ;
"Maintaining law and order on Indian reservations",

$17,590 ;
Industrial assistance and advancement

"Preservation of timber on Indian reservations", $134,500 ;
"Expenses incidental to the sale of timber (reimbursable) ",
$26,820 ;

"Developing agriculture and stock raising among the
Indians", $80,000 ;

"Development of water supply", $6,700 ;
Irrigation and drainage

"Construction, repair, and maintenance of irrigation sys-
tems (reimbursable) ", $20,200 ;

"Operation and maintenance of the San Carlos project
(receipt limitation) ", $28,880 ;

"Improvement, operation, and maintenance of the irriga-
tion and power systems on the Colorado River Indian
Reservation (receipt limitation) ", $3,030 ;

"Improvements, maintenance, and operation of the Fort
Hall irrigation systems", $5,840,

"Improvements, maintenance, and operation of the Fort
Hall irrigation systems (receipt limitation)", $5,760 ;

"Maintenance and operation, repairs, and purchase of
stored waters, irrigation systems, Fort Belknap Reser-
vation (reimbursable) ", $750 ;

59 Stat.318 .

109



- 110 PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 143-APR . 19, 1946

	

[60 STAT .

"Maintenance and operation, repairs, and purchase of
stored waters, irrigation systems, Fort Belknap Reserva-
tion (receipt limitation) ", $640 ;

"Maintenance and operation of the several units of the
Fort Peck project (reimbursable)", $740 ;

"Maintenance and operation of the several units of the
Fort Peck project (receipt limitation) ", $1,400 ;

"Improvement, maintenance, and operation of the irriga-
tion systems on the Blackfeet Indian Reservation
(reimbursable)", $730 ;

"Improvement, maintenance, and operation of the irriga-
tion systems on the Blackfeet Indian Reservation
(receipt limitation)", $1,780 ;

"Operation and maintenance of the irrigation and power
systems on the Flathead Reservation (receipt limita-
tion) ", $25,780 ;

"Improvement, maintenance, and operation of the irriga-
tion systems on the Crow Reservation (reimbursable) ",
$450 ;

"Improvement, maintenance, and operation of the irriga-
tion systems on the Crow Reservation (receipt limita-
tion) ", $4,360 ;

"Improvements, maintenance, and operation of miscella-
neous irrigation projects on the Klamath Reservation
(receipt limitation)", $490 ;

"Continuing operation and maintenance and betterment of
the irrigation system to irrigate allotted lands of the
Uncompahgre, Uintah, and White River Utes (reim-
bursable) ", $950 ;

"Continuing operation and maintenance and betterment
of the irrigation system to irrigate allotted lands of the
Uncompahgre, Uintah, and White River Utes (receipt
limitation)", $2,620 ;

"Operation and maintenance of the Wapato irrigation and
drainage systems, Yakima Indian Reservation (receipt
limitation)", $26,510 ;

"Operation and maintenance of irrigation systems within
the ceded and diminished portions of the Wind River
Reservation (reimbursable) ", $410 ;

"Operation and maintenance of irrigation systems within
the ceded and diminished portions of the Wind River
Reservation (receipt limitation) ", $1,200 ;

Education
"Support of Indian Schools", $886,700 ;
"Support and education of Indian pupils at nonreservation
boarding schools", $417,300 ;

"Natives in Alaska", $224,000 ;
Conservation of health

"Conservation of health among Indians", $1,988,500 ;
"Medical relief in Alaska", $102,000 ;

General support and administration
"General administration of Indian property", $451,100 ;
"Reindeer service", $6,770 ;
"Administration of Indian tribal affairs (tribal funds,

$12,333)" ;
"Support of Klamath Agency, Oregon (tribal funds,

$19,525) " ;
"Support of Menominee Agency and pay of tribal officers,

Wisconsin (tribal funds, $3,860)" ;



60 STAT.]

	

79TH GONG., 2D SESS.-CH. 143-APR. 19, 1946

"Support of Osage Agency and pay of tribal officers, Okla-
homa (tribal funds, $27,600)" ;

Bureau of Reclamation
Reclamation fund, special fund

"Parker Dam power project, Arizona-California (from
power revenues $18,100)" ;

"Yuma project, Arizona-California", $11,000 ;
"Boise project, Idaho", $10,000 ;
"Minidoka project, Idaho", $5,300 ;
1Minidoka project, Idaho (from power revenues, $15,000)" ;
"Rio Grande project, New Mexico-Texas (from power

revenues, $5,400)" ;
"Owyhee project, Oregon", $21,200 ;
"Klamath project, Oregon-California", $11,000 ;
"Columbia Basin project, Washington (from power reve-

nues, $63,000)" ;
"Yakima project, Washington", $21,500 ;
"Riverton project, Wyoming", $4,000 ;
"Shoshone project, Wyoming", $1,800 ;
"Shoshone project, Wyoming (from power revenues,

$2,000) " ;
"Salaries and expenses (other than project offices) ",

$456,200 ;
General fund, construction : "Colorado River project, Texas

(reimbursable) ", $6,900 ;
"Geological Survey", $151 .500 ;
Bureau of Mines

"Salaries and expenses", $9,500 ;
"Operating mine-rescue cars and stations and investigation of

mine accidents", $83,600 ;
"Coal-mine inspections and investigations", $122,380 ;
"Mineral mining investigations", $35,000 ;
"Buildings and grounds, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania", $18,300 ;
"Economics of mineral industries", $40,000 ;

"National Park Service", $636,000 ;
"Recreational demonstration areas", $17,860 ;
"Salaries and expenses, National Capital parks", $70,500 ;

Fish and Wildlife Service : "Salaries and expenses", $543 .100 ;
Government in the Territories :

Territory of Alaska : "Expenses of the offices of the Governor
and the Secretary", $3,000 ;

Territory of Hawaii : "Expenses of the offices of the Governor
and the Secretary", $1,100 ;

Government of the Virgin Islands : "Salaries of the Governor
and employees", $7,370 ;

Total, Department of the Interior, $7,687,440 ;

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
For-

Legal activities and general administration
"Office of the Attorney General", $9,600 ;
"Office of the Solicitor General", $5,000 ;
"Office of Assistant to the Attorney General -, $16,000 ;
"Administrative Division", $201,500 ;
"Tax Division", $87,700 :
"Criminal Division", $11,300 ;
"Claims Division", $129,000 ;
"Office of the Assistant Solicitor General", $15,000 ;
"Office of Pardon Attorney", $4,000 ;

59 Stat . 181 .

111



112

69 stat. 361 .

59 Stat . 68 .

PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 143-APR. 19, 1946

	

[60 STAT .

"Salaries and expenses, Customs Division", $18,000 ;
"Salaries and expenses, Antitrust Division", $175,000 ;
"Miscellaneous salaries and expenses, field", $18,000 ;
"Salaries and expenses of district attorneys, and so forth",

$5'99,000 ;
"Compensation of special attorneys, and so forth", $7,900 ;
"Salaries and expenses of marshals, and so forth", $507,000 ;
"Pay and expenses of bailiffs", $39,000 ;

Federal Bureau of Investigation : "Salaries and expenses, detec-
tion and prosecution of crimes", $1,249,000 ;

Immigration and Naturalization Service : "Salaries and expenses,
Immigration and Naturalization Service", $3,720,000 ;

Federal Prison System
"Salaries and expenses, Bureau Cf Prisons", $53,800 ;
"Salaries and expenses, penal and correctional institutions",
$M39,000 ;

"Medical and hospital service", $224,700 ;
Total, Department of Justice, $10,729,500 ;

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
For-

Office of the Secretary
"Salaries", $68,600 ;
"Salaries and expenses, Office of the Solicitor", $110,900 ;
"Salaries and expenses, Division of Labor Standards", $23,500 ;
"Commissioners of Conciliation", $59,050 ;
"Commissioners of Conciliation (national defense) ", $206,300 ;

Bureau of Labor Statistics
"Salaries and expenses", $215,100 ;
"Salaries and expenses (national defense) ", $423,700 ;

Children's Bureau
"Salaries and expenses", $55,460 ;
"Salaries and expenses, child labor provisions", $35,970 ;
"Salaries and expenses, maternal and child welfare", $59,170 ;
"Salaries and expenses, emergency maternity and infant care

(national defense) ", $5,750 ;
Women's Bureau : "Salaries and expenses", $33,500 ;
Wage and Hour Division : "Salaries", $635,200 ;
War manpower functions :

"Apprentice training service", $73,100 ;
"Employment office facilities and services", $5,504,800 ;

Total, Department of Labor, $7,510,100 ;

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT

(Out of the Postal Revenues)
For-

Post Office Department, Washington, District of Columbia
Office of the Postmaster General : "Salaries", $52,800 ;
Salaries in bureaus and offices

"Office of Budget and Administrative Planning", $5,300 ;
"Office of the First Assistant Postmaster General",

$138,000 ;
"Office of the Second Assistant Postmaster General",

$140,400 ;
"Office of the Third Assistant Postmaster General",

$202,700 ;
"Office of the Fourth Assistant Postmaster General",

$93,000 ;



60 STAT.]

	

79TH LONG., 2D SESS.-CH. 143-APR. 19, 1946

"Office of the Solicitor for the Post Office Department",
$18,770 ;

"Office of the Chief Inspector", $59,100 ;
"Office of the Purchasing Agent", $11,500 ;
"Bureau of Accounts", $57,100 ;

Field Service, Post Office Department
Office of Chief Inspector

"Salaries of inspectors", $563,900 ;
"Clerks, division headquarters", $187,300 ;

Office of the First Assistant Postmaster General
"Rural Delivery Service", $17,385,000 ;

Office of the Fourth Assistant Postmaster General
"Post office stationery, equipment, and supplies", $20,700 ;
"Pneumatic-tube service, New York City", $52,800 ;

Total, Post Office Department, $18,988,370 ;

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

For-
Office of the Secretary of State

"Salaries", $1.861,810 ;
"Passport agencies", $10,410 ;
"Collecting and editing official papers of Territories of the
United States", $400 ;

Foreign Service
"Salaries, ambassadors and ministers", $13,000 ;
"Salaries, Foreign Service officers", $294,000 ;
"Salaries of clerks, Foreign Service", $518,150 :
"Miscellaneous salaries and allowances, Foreign Service",

$55,850 ;
"Foreign Service, auxiliary (emergency)", $400,000 ;

International obligations :
"Salaries and expenses, International Boundary Commission,

United States and Mexico", $61,400 ;
"Supplemental construction on the Rio Grande in the El Paso-

Juarez Valley", $9,800 ;
"International Boundary Commission, United States and
Canada and Alaska and Canada", $2,530 ;

"Salaries and expenses, International Joint Commission,
United States and Great Britain", $3,080 ;

"Special and technical investigations, International Joint
Commission, United States and Great Britain", $8,300 ;

"Cooperation with the American republics", $98,370 ;
Total, Department of State, $3,337,100 ;

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

For-
Office of the Secretary : "Salaries", $57,400 ;
Division of Tax Research : "Salaries", $25,200 ;
Office of Tax Legislative Counsel : "Salaries", $11,800 ;
Division of Research and Statistics : "Salaries", $26,600 ;
Office of General Counsel : "Salaries", $21,800 ;
Division of Personnel : "Salaries", $32,200 ;
Office of Chief Clerk : "Salaries", $68,200 ;
Fiscal service

Bureau of Accounts
"Salaries and expenses", $180,800 ;
"Division of Disbursement, salaries and expenses",

$1,075 .900 ;

80634 1-47-PT. 1

	

8

59 Stat. 169 .

69 Sta . . 56.

113



114 PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 143-APR . 19, 194.6

	

[60 SLAT .

Bureau of the Public Debt : "Administering the public debt",
$7,612,000 ;

Office of the Treasurer of the United States
"Salaries and expenses", $881,700 ;
"Salaries (reimbursabl", $17,300 ;

Bureau of Customs : "Salaries and expenses", $6,000,000 ;
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency : "Salaries", $44,200 ;
Bureau of Narcotics : "Salaries and expenses", $178,800 ;
Bureau of Engraving and Printing : "Salaries and expenses",

$1,035,700 ;
Secret Service Division

"White House Police", $49,500 ;
Bureau of the Mint

"Salaries and expenses, Office of the Director", $23,000 ;
"Salaries and expenses, mints and assay offices", $242,900 ;

Procurement Division : "Salaries and expenses", $70,900 ;
Total, Treasury Department, $17,655,900 ;

59 Stat. 42

	

WAR DEPARTMENT
For-
The Panama Canal :

"Maintenance and operation of the Panama Canal", $587,000 ;
"Sanitation, Canal Zone", $477,000 ;
"Civil government", $361,000 ;

Total, War Department, $1,425,000 ;

59 Stat . 271 .

	

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
For-

General administration
"Executive office", $17,550 ;
"Office of the corporation counsel", $17,720 ;
"Board of Tax Appeals", $2,790 ;

Fiscal Service
"Assessor's office", $45,870 ;
"Collector's office", $19,530 ;
"Auditor's office", $36,400 ;
"Purchasing Division;', $7,640 ;

Regulatory agencies
"Alcoholic Beverage Control Board", $6,210 ;
"Board of Indeterminate Sentence and Parole", $4,840 ;
"Coroner's office", $7,050 ;
"Department of Insurance", $7,300 ;
"Department of Weights, Measures, and Markets", $19,670 ;
"Minimum Wage and Industrial Safety Board", $6,750 ;
"Office of Administrator of Rent Control", $6,510 ;
"Office of Recorder of Deeds", $32,500 ;
"Poundmaster's office", $9,230 ;
"Public Utilities Commission", $14,320 ;
"Zoning Commission", $2,170 ;

Public schools
Operating expenses :

"General administration", $71,330 ;
"General supervision and instruction", $1,355,160 ;
"Vocational education, George-Deen program", $16,350 ;
"Operation of buildings and maintenance of equipment",

$386,460 ;
"Public Library", $112,740 ;
Recreation Department : "Operating expenses", $56,410 ;
"Metropolitan Police", $777,040 ;



60 STAT .]

	

79TH GONG., 2D SESS.-CH. 143-APR. 19, 1946

"Fire Department", $383,400 ;
"Policemen's and Firemen's Relief", $292,190 ;
Courts

"Juvenile court", $27,260 ;
"Psychiatric service, juvenile court", $1,360 ;
"Municipal court", $45,440 ;
"Municipal court of appeals", $5,000 ;
"Probation system", $4,920 ;
"Office of Register of Wills", $13,730 ;
"Commission on Mental Health", $2,840 ;

Health Department :
"Health Department (excluding hospitals) ", $209,010 ;
"Glenn Dale Tuberculosis Sanatorium", $225,400 ;
"Operating expenses, Gallinger Municipal Hospital", $504,130 ;

Public welfare
"Office of the Director", $7,920 ;
Family Welfare Service

"Operating expenses, child care", $20,000 ;
"Adult assistance", $32,700 ;
"Operating expenses, nstitutions for the indigent",

$55,730 ;
Juvenile Correctional Service : "Operating expenses", $65,410 ;
Adult Correctional Service : "Operating expenses", $279,740 ;
Mental Rehabilitation Service :

"Operating expenses, District Training School", $111,300 ;
"Saint Elizabeths Hospital", $903,400 ;

Public works
"Office of chief clerk" $4,560 ;
"Office of Municipal Architect", $13,800 ;
"Operating expenses, Office of Superintendent of District

Buildings", $91,650 ;
"Surveyor's office", $7,960 ;
"Department of Inspections", $60,550 ;
"Operating expenses, Electrical Division", $49,790 ;
"Central garage", $4,200 ;
"Department of Vehicles and Traffic ( payable from highway

fund)", $40,500 ;
"Reimbursement of other appropriations (payable from high-
way fund)", $109,600 ;

"Operating expenses, Refuse Division", $46,900 ;
"Operating expenses, Sewer Division", $59,260 ;
"Operating expenses, Water Division (payable from water
fund)", $83,650 ;

Washington Aqueduct : "Operating expenses (payable from water
fund) ", $22,360 ;

"National Capital Parks", $96,420 ;
"National Capital Park and Planning Commission", $7,410 ;
"National Zoological Park", $65,670 ;
Total, District of Columbia, $6,994,700 ;

DIVISION OF EXPENSES
The sums appropriated in this Act for the District of Columbia

shall, unless otherwise specifically provided, be paid out of the gen-
eral fund of the District of Columbia, as defined in the District of
Columbia Appropriation Act, 1946 .

SEC. 2. The restrictions contained in appropriations or affect-
ing appropriations or other funds, available during the fiscal year
1946, limiting the amounts which may be expended for personal serv-
ices or for other purposes, or amounts which may be transferred

115

District of Colum-
bia .

59 Stat . 271 .
Waiver of restric-

tions .



116

59 Stat. 295, 435, 470,
488.
5 U . S . C ., Supp.

V, ° 901 note ; 39 U. S .
C., Supp. V, °° 851-
876 .

Post, pp . 203, 216 et
seq ., 417.

[Public Law 350]

Relocation of rail-
road at lock No . 3,
white River, Ark .

Conditions.

PUBLIC LAWS-CHS . 143, 144-APR. 19, 20, 1946

	

[60 STAT.

between appropriations or authorizations, are hereby waived to the
extent necessary to meet increased pay costs authorized by the Acts
of June 30, 1945 (Public Law 106), July 6, 1945 (Public Law 134),
July 14, 1945 (Public Law 151), and July 21, 1945 (Public Law
158), and other legislation enacted during or applicable to the fiscal
year 1946 authorizing increased pay for civilian employees of the
Government.

Approved April 19, 1946 .

[CHAPTER 144]
April 20, 1946
[H. R . 4239]	 Granting to Guy A. Thompson, trustee, Missouri Pacific Railroad Company,

debtor, and to his successors and assigns, authority to relocate, maintain, and
operate a single-track railway across United States Government reservation at
lock numbered 3, White River, Independence County, Arkansas, and for other
purposes .

AN ACT

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That license granted
by the Secretary of War, of date September 14, 1943, to Guy A. Thomp-
son, as trustee, Missouri Pacific Railroad Company, debtor, and to
his successors and assigns, herein designated as grantee, to relocate
Missouri Pacific Railroad tracks across United States Government
reservation at lock numbered 3, White River, Independence County,
Arkansas, and in connection therewith to remove a portion of the
bluff and replace the previously existing trestle by solid fill obtained
from the bluff, is ratified, and permission to maintain and to operate
over said railroad track as so relocated is granted, subject to the follow-
ing provisions and conditions, to wit : (a) That the exercise of the
privileges hereby granted shall be without cost or expense to
the United States, under the general supervision and subject to the
approval of the officer of the Army having immediate jurisdiction over
the property, and subject also to such regulations as may be prescribed
by him from time to time ; (b) that any property of the United States
damaged or destroyed by the grantee incident to the exercise of the
privileges herein granted shall be promptly repaired or replaced by
the grantee to the satisfaction of the said officer, or in lieu of such
repair or replacement the grantee shall, if so required by the said
officer, pay to the United States money in an amount sufficient to com-
pensate for the loss sustained by the United States by reason of
damage to or destruction of Government property ; (c) that the United
States shall have the right to load or unload cars while on the main
track in the vicinity of the lock : Provided, That regular scheduled
trains are not thereby delayed ; (d) that the grantee shall maintain
at its own expense at some nearby point, a siding or spur track from
which the United States can receive and forward freight, either in
carload lots or less than carload lots ; (e) that the grantee shall not
use the river banks within a distance of one hundred and fifty feet
above and below the limits of the lock walls, as a place for depositing
spoil or waste, excepting under such conditions as may be approved by
the said officer ; (f) that the grantee shall supervise the said railroad
track and cause it to be inspected at reasonable intervals, and shall
immediately repair any defects found therein as a result of such inspec-
tion, or when requested by the said officer, to repair any defects ; (g) that
the grantee, at grantee's expense, shall maintain a pedestrian under-
pass ; and (h) that the United States shall not be responsible for dam-
ages to property or injuries to persons which may arise from or be


